## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF JEFFERSON COUNTY ON THE 1/2 CENT SALES TAX FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO PUBLICLY MAINTAINED ROADS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City enters into an agreement with the County Council of Jefferson County on the 1/2 Cent Sales Tax for publicly maintained roads.

SECTION 2. That the agreement will be in effect until December 31, 2024, at which time it will be subject to renewal upon mutual agreement of the parties.

SECTION 3. That the Mayor is hereby expressly authorized to enter into and execute said agreement on behalf of the City.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of its passage.

READ BY TITLE ONLY TWO TIMES, COPIES OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE HAVING BEEN AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION PRIOR TO THE TIME THE BILL WAS UNDER CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DE SOTO, MISSOURI, THIS 20th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

Sather Stritte Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

